The cost-basis of our 890,090 shares in Qualstar is approximately $6.3 million. The fair value of our 890,090 shares
in Qualstar was approximately $4.0 million at December 31, 2023, and $2.0 million at December 31, 2022.

The acquisition of Qualstar contributed revenues to the Company for the three months and year ended December 31,
2023 of $3,404,000 and $10,616,000, respectively, and contributed earnings to the Company for the three months
and year ended December 31, 2023 of $320,000 and $191,000, respectively. The following pro forma summary
presents consolidated information of the Company as if the business acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2022.

NOTE 5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized as follows:

2023 2022 2023 2022

Pro Forma Revenues $ 3,434   $ 2,856   $ 10,736   $ 9,965

Pro Forma Net Income (Loss) $ 466   $ 248   $ 525   $ (128)

Pro Forma Pro Forma

Three Months Ended Year Ended

(in thousands)

December 31, December 31,

Adjusted Unrealized Fair
Cost Gains (Losses) Value

As of December 31, 2023

Level 1:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,552   $ -   $ 2,552
Marketable securities

Marketable equity securities 129   11   140
Marketable debt securities (*) 100   -   100

Marketable securities – total 229   11   240
Investments – equity method

Investments – equity method – marketable 3,784   8,905   12,689
Investments – equity method – non-marketable (*) 1   -   1

Investments – equity method – total 3,785   8,905   12,690
Note receivable (Ridgefield Note) 108   -   108

Total $ 6,674   $ 8,916   $ 15,590

(in thousands)

BKF CAPITAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

20

NOTE 6. INCOME TAXES

Income tax provision (benefit) consists of the following for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:

With respect to global intangible low-taxed income (“GILTI”) rules which are applicable to a U.S. shareholder of
any controlled foreign corporation, the Company accounts for taxes related to GILTI as such income is incurred.

The Company experienced an ownership change under IRC Section 382 in 2008. In general, a Section 382
ownership change occurs if there is a cumulative change in our ownership by “5% shareholders” (as defined in the